

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 674/2024

Sau. Ashwini w/o. Pravin Kharat and Ors. Vs. State of Maharashtra and Anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. M. V. Rai, Advocate for Applicants.
 Mr. I. J. Damle, A.P.P. for Non-applicant/State.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED : 25/04/2024.

. Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash First Information Report in Crime No.296/2023 registered with Police Station Deulgaon Raja, District Buldhana for the offence punishable under Sections 452, 354, 294, 323, 506 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

3. It is submitted that out of custody dispute, to pressurize the applicants, the report has been lodged.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable after eight weeks.

5. Learned A.P.P. waives service of notice for non-applicant/State.

6. In the meantime, the investigation may go on, but charge-sheet shall not be filed against the present applicants without obtaining leave of this Court.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)