



(1)

912. APL674.24

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 674 OF 2024

Ashwini W/o Pravin Kharat & Ors.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra, Thr. P.S.O., Police Station – Deulgaon Raja, Dist. Buldhana And
Anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. M. V. Rai, And Ms. Naina Dhote Advocates for the applicants
Mr. N. D. Dawda, Advocate for non-applicant no. 2
Mr. A. G. Mate, APP for non-applicant/State

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 11.12.2025

1. Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. Looking at the nature of controversy involved in the matter, we think it fit to refer the the same to mediation to explore the possibility of settlement.
3. The Coordinator of the Mediation Centre, High Court, Nagpur to appoint a Mediator from the panel.
4. The parties to appear before the learned Mediator so appointed on 15.12.2025.
5. Place the matter for further consideration after the receipt of mediation report.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.) (URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)